would have approximately increased (decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at June 30, 2021 As at December 31, 2020

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500® Index 106,998 (106,998) 98,447 (98,447)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at June 30, 2021 and
December 31, 2020:

Currency

As at June 30, 2021 As at December 31, 2020
Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets

United States Dollar 2,782,393 99.95 2,053,088 99.95

134

First Trust Indxx Innovative Transaction and Process ETF
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

As at June 30, 2021, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $27,824
(December 31, 2020 - $20,531).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material.

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the period ended
June 30, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2020:

Holdings

As a % of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units

As at June 30, 2021 As at December 31, 2020
Exchange-Traded Funds 99.51 99.73
Total 99.51 99.73

135

First Trust Indxx Innovative Transaction and Process ETF
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

Number Average Fair

of Shares Cost ($) Value ($)  % of Total

First Trust Indxx Innovative Transaction & Process ETF 52,993 2,180,513 2,770,152   99.51

Total Exchange Traded Funds 2,180,513 2,770,152   99.51

2,180,513 2,770,152   99.51

(4)

13,747   0.49

2,180,509 2,783,899   100.00

Total investments

Transaction costs

Other assets, less liabilities

Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

Exchange Traded Funds—99.51%

136

First Trust International Capital Strength ETF
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at June 30, 2021 (unaudited) and December 31, 2020

June 30 December 31
2021 ($) 2020 ($)

Assets
Investments (non-derivative financial assets) 9,131,706 5,981,915
Cash 20,681   39,633
Accrued dividend receivable 19,055   3,795
Other assets 3,592   1,635

9,175,034 6,026,978

Liabilities
Accrued liabilities 5,919   3,923

5,919   3,923
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 9,169,115 6,023,055

Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units per class
  Units 9,169,115 6,023,055
Redeemable units outstanding [note 6]
  Units 350,000   250,000
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units 26.20   24.09

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME For the periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 (unaudited)
June 30 June 30
2021 ($) 2020 ($)

Revenues
Dividends 147,092   46,678
Interest income for distribution purposes 5,573   6,359
Other changes in fair value of investments
   Net realized gain (loss) on investments 212,842   42,302
   Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of foreign exchange (2,949)   (1,945)
   Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments 303,031   27,866

665,589   121,260
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash (67) (219)

665,522   121,041
Expenses [note 7]
Management fees 26,769   12,115
Transaction costs [note 3 and note 9] 7,266   10,954
HST expense 1,523   967
Independent Review Committee fees 773   453

36,331   24,489
Expenses waived by manager (773) (453)

35,558   24,036
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units before tax 629,964   97,005
Withholding taxes 16,714   4,463
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 613,250   92,542

Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for each class
  Units 613,250   92,542
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units 2.01   0.53
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Trustee,
FT Portfolios Canada Co.

..... Director

..... Director

137

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS
For the periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 (unaudited)

June 30 June 30
2021 ($) 2020 ($)

  6,023,055   2,070,908 Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of period